

Ordinance Fact Sheet

TO:

CITY COUNCIL

DATE:

October 26, 2015

FROM:

CITY ATTORNEY

SUBJECT: AMENDMENT TO CHAPTER 2.120 OF THE PASADENA MUNICIPAL

CODE TO INCREASE THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE SENIOR

COMMISSION FROM 11 TO 13 MEMBERS

TITLE OF PROPOSED ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PASADENA AMENDING CHAPTER 2.120 (SENIOR COMMISSION) OF THE PASADENA MUNICIPAL CODE, INCREASING THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE SENIOR COMMISSION FROM 11 TO 13 MEMBERS

PURPOSE OF ORDINANCE

At its August 17, 2015 meeting, the City Council directed the City Attorney to prepare an ordinance increasing the membership of the Senior Commission from 11 to 13 members.

REASON WHY LEGISLATION IS NEEDED

This ordinance establishes two new positions for membership on the Senior The ordinance provides that the Pasadena Senior Center and the Huntington Hospital Senior Care Network shall each nominate one member, actively employed by them, for appointment by the City Council to the Senior Commission. The ordinance also clarifies that the Pasadena residency requirements, which apply to the Mayor and Councilmember nominees, do not apply to the agency members of the Senior Commission.

PROGRAMS, DEPARTMENTS OR GROUPS AFFECTED

The Human Services & Recreation Department will implement this ordinance.

11/02/2015 10/26/2015

MEETING OF

16- 12

AGENDA ITEM NO.

FISCAL IMPACT

There will not be an immediate fiscal impact as a result of this amendment to the Pasadena Municipal Code.

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

On August 17, 2015, the Council determined that the proposed amendment to the Pasadena Municipal Code is not a project as defined in Section 21065 of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), and Section 15378 of the State CEQA Guidelines.

Respectfully submitted,

Michele Beal Bagneris

City Attorney

Prepared by:

Javan N. Rad

Chief Assistant City Attorney

Concurred by:

Michael J. Beck

City Manager

0000131342C031